Income (loss) from continuing operations 43,185   35,937   36,029   (32,135)   24,466   7,281   3,703

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax (14,934)   (13,990)   850   -   -   -   -

Net income (loss) 28,251$   21,947$   36,879$   (32,135)$   24,466$   7,281$   3,703$

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations

33

Notes (continued):

7. Sales volumes in 2016 and Q1 2017 declined as a result of the w ind dow n of shipments for certain personal care materials due to various know n product transitions

and business lost, primarily w ith PE Films' largest customer.  In addition, efforts to consolidate domestic manufacturing facilities commenced in the third quarter of 2015.

This restructuring project is not expected to be completed until the second half of 2017, and once complete, annual pre-tax cash cost savings are expected to be $5-6

million.  The tables below  summarize the pro forma sales volume, net sales  and operating profit from ongoing operations for the quarters ended March 31, 2017

and 2016the year ended December 31, 2016 and the tw elve month period ended March 31, 2017 had the impact of these events noted above been fully realized:

LTM

March 31,

2017 2016 2016 2017

Volume (lbs) 35,056   37,886   139,020   136,190

Volume associated w ith know n product transitions & other losses (lbs) 214   1,348   2,440   1,306

Pro forma volume (lbs) 34,842   36,538   136,580   134,884

Net Sales 86,411$   88,481$   331,146$   329,076$

Net sales associated w ith know n product transitions & other losses 868   4,728   8,892   5,032

Pro forma net sales 85,543$   83,753$   322,254$   324,044$

Operating profit from ongoing operations, as reported 9,031$   10,235$   26,312$   25,108$

Contributions to operating profit from ongoing operations associated w ith

know n product transitions & other losses before restructurings & fixed cost reduction 257   1,543   2,995   1,709

Operating profit from ongoing operations, net of the impact of business that w ill be fully 8,774   8,692   23,317   23,399

   eliminated in future periods

Estimated future benefit of North American facility consolidation 1,300   1,300   5,200   5,200

Pro forma estimated operating profit from ongoing operations 10,074$   9,992$   28,517$   28,599$

Add:  Depreciation & amortization expense* 3,334   3,319   13,037   13,052

Less:  Depreciation & amortization associated w ith future benefit of North American

   facility consolidation (229)   (410)   (1,373)   (1,192)

13,179$   12,901$   40,181$   40,459$

*Excludes accelerated depreciation recorded in Maverick restructuring

Quarter Ended Year Ended

March 31, December 31,

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA